Southern Nevada Health District

Memorandum #29-07

Date: September 27, 2007
To: SOUTHERN NEVADA DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH
From: Kent O. Wirtz, MS, CEM, R.E.H.S., Environmental Health Specialist 11 W’/_r}

Walter B. Ross, P.E.,, R.EHL.S., Environmental Health Engineer/Supervisor {‘_") e

Dennis P. Campbell, R.S., Acting Manager of Engineering and Plgn Revietwiyl

Glenn D. Savage, R.E.H.S., Director of Environmental He ?,w
Lawrence K. Sands, D.O., M.P.H., Chief Health Officer J] 9

Subject:  Application for Approval for Shear Force Demolition, Inc. to Operate a Solid Waste
Management Facility - Recycling Center, Located at 5001 Copper Sage Road, Las
Vegas, NV 89115 (RC0O17-XXX-01).

L. BACKGROUND:

Pursuant to the Solid Waste Management Authority (SWMA) Regulations Governing Recycling
Centers, Section 3, Approval Needed for Operation, Subsection 1: “A person shall not operate a
recycling center unless the location, design and operating plans of the center have been
approved by the solid waste management authority.” The District Board of Health, as the
SWMA, shall approve permits to operate disposal sites, pursuant to NRS 444.553 Permits to
Operate Disposal Sites: Issuance; Requirements. An owner or operator of a disposal site must
obtain a permit issued by the SWMA before the owner operates or authorizes the operation of a
disposal site.

A “recycling center” is defined as a facility designed and operated to receive, store, or process
recyclable material which has been separated at the source from all but residual solid waste (ref.
NRS 444A.014). The center must receive store and process only source-separated recyclables for
which there is an available market to be permitted as a recycling center. The recyclable materials
must be separated from the solid waste stream at the source of waste generation. A recycling
center may not receive any solid waste, other than residual solid waste, commingled with
recyclables at the recycling facility. The term "recycling center" (according to the SWMA
Regulations Governing Recycling Centers adopted by the Southern Nevada Board of Health
December 13, 2001 and amended January 24, 2002) does not include a:

(a) Materials Recovery Facility

(b) Transfer Station

(c) Compost Plant

(d) Hazardous Waste Recycling Facility permitted by the NDEP or the U.S. EPA;
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(e) Convenience Center
® Drop Off Bins; and
(®) Agricultural Facility

Shear Force Demolition submitted its application seeking approval to operate a recycling center
located at 5001 Copper Sage Road, Las Vegas, NV 89115 (Attachments A & F), to the Southern
Nevada Health District (SNHD) on May 11, 2007, as required under Section 3, Subsection 2 and
Section 4, Subsection 1 of the SWMA Regulations Governing Recycling Centers which outlines
requirements for permit application. SNHD staff completed review of the items listed under
“Section 4” of the “Application for Approval to Operate a Recycling Center” (Attachment A) after
working with the applicant to ensure compliance with regulatory requirements. The Notice of
Public Hearing and Workshop signed August 8, 2007 and Fact Sheet dated August 8, 2007
(Attachments B and C) were posted in public locations and mailed to interested or potentially
affected parties. The public workshop was held August 22, 2007 (Attachment D). The SNHD
received no comments during the workshop and thirty (30) day public review period concerning
the application.

On December 29, 1999 the Clark County Department of Comprehensive Planning, Current Planning
Division released a “Notice of Final Action” (Attachment G) approving a zone change and use permit
for a metal recycling facility, Reference: UC-1435-99. Standard Clark County conditions were invoked
as well as several site/operation specific conditions; those included a six-month review period with
monthly inspections by the Clark County Public Response Office. Approvals were also required from
the fire department, Clark County Department of Air Quality and Environmental Management, and
the Health District. Recycling activities were restricted to the southern 390-feet (2.8 acres) of the 4.1
acre site; unless a new special land use was authorized. The action allowed for a mobile office trailer;
properly installed to meet appropriate Clark County Building Codes. Since the time UC-1435-99 was
granted, the access road and parking have been paved and approximately 1/3 of the site; both to
facilitate operations and diminish dust.

The site is located in the Sunrise Manor township, it is bounded on the east by Copper Sage Road, to
the north, south, and west are similar industrial enterprises; all zoned as M-2 (Attachments E & F).
The site is used for recovering all types and form of metals including stainless steel, aluminum,
copper, brass, etc., end of life automobiles are rendered to their component systems and those
segregated by metal type. The various metals are placed into containers pending offsite shipment toa
smelter; in cases where the metal is small and malleable it is placed into a compactor and compressed
and wire bound into bales that will fit snugly inside a truck.

Shear Force Demolition, Inc. is listed by the Nevada Secretary of State as being an active Nevada
Corporation, with Charles M. Bailey listed as the president, director & secretary and Nanci A. Bailey
as the treasurer, and Kevin B. Christensen Esq. Christensen & Boggess as the resident agent
(Attachment I).

IL DISCUSSION:

Shear Force Demolition, Inc. provided updated documentation that completed the “Recycling Facility
Application Guide” format which outlines the requirements of the Regulations Governing Recycling
Centers Section 4, Subsection 1 (a) through (i) as follows:



Application for Approval to Operate a Recycling Facility, Shear Force Demolition
Page 3
September 14, 2007

Tab (a) - Shear Force has satisfied this requirement by completing the application form provided in
the Recycling Center Application Guide (Attachment A).

Tab (b) - Shear Force has demonstrated control of the land by providing copies of the “Grant, Bargain,
Sale Deed” for the two parcels that comprise the 4.1 acre site.

Tab (c) - Shear Force has satisfied this requirement by providing an engineer stamped and signed
“Report of Design” that shows the location of the facility (Attachment E), drawings that show
material flow into and out of the facility, descriptions of the volumes of the various wastestreams and
other information required under that section. The facility operator initiated the process of meeting
the Clean Water Act requirement by initiating dialogue with the Nevada Division of Environmental
Protection, preparing a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (placed into an appendix), and
obtaining a general Industrial Stormwater Permit; a copy of the permit was placed into the
application notebook under Tab-I.

Tab (d) - Shear Force has satisfied this requirement by providing a Plan for Operating, including a list
of people, drawings that show the flow of recyclables into the facility, where different wastestreams
are staged and processed, and ultimately transported offsite (Attachment H). The plan includes
photographs of equipment, describes procedures for controlling vehicular traffic, a program to detect,
handle, and prevent the disposal of hazardous and prohibited wastes, locations of storage, and a
contingency plan for responding to emergencies. This section also covers the requirements to follow
for recording.

Tab (e) - Shear Force has satisfied this requirement by estimating the maximum amount of recyclable
material that could be on site at any time (12,000 tons) then estimating the cost of transporting that
material to the Clark County landfill ($120,000). In reality, the SWMA anticipates that the materials
on hand would prove too valuable for disposal and would be taken by other recycling contractors at
their on cost for their own profit; it is anticipated that the SWMA would end up hiring a contractor to
remove the residual clutter at a significantly reduced cost.

Tab (f) - Shear Force has satisfied this requirement by providing a List of Anticipated Types,
Quantities, and Sources of Recyclable Materials, based upon experience and records kept at the
facility.

Tab (g) - Shear Force has satisfied this requirement by determining the cost that would be incurred by
the SWMA if the business were to fail and the recyclable materials transported to a landfill. Shear
Force has proposed placing $120,000 into a Bond payable to the Southern Nevada Health District; the
bond has yet to be established and will be a condition that must be met prior to issuing the “Approval
to Operate.”

Tab (h) - Shear Force has satisfied this requirement by providing a Final Use and Available Market
List.

Tab (i) - Shear Force has satisfied this requirement by providing all information requested by the
Southern Nevada Health District including a copy of their Business License Detail Information
(Attachment ]), Land Use Approval (Attachment G), and Nevada State Business License (Attachment
K).
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(Attachment ]), Land Use Approval (Attachment G), and Nevada State Business License (Attachment
K).

III. RECOMMENDATIONS:

Staff recommends that Shear Force Demolition Inc. upon final inspection be granted a permit to
operate a recycling center subject to the following express conditions:

1. Operations must be consistent with the operations plan and report of design submitted May
11, 2007 as amended, to Southern Nevada Health District staff.

2. Operations must be at all times in compliance with SWMA Regulations Governing Recycling
Centers and all other applicable statutes and regulations: the authorization to operate will be
withheld until the appropriate Bond has been put in place.

3. Shear Force must maintain approvals from Clark County for applicable land uses(s) and
maintain approvals from Clark County for applicable business license(s).

IV.  CONCLUSIONS:

Staff concludes that upon all conditions being met, the Authorization to Operate a Solid Waste
Management System - Recycling Facility shall issue and be in full force and effect.

KOW: pmc

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment A: Application for Approval to Operate a Recycling Facility
Attachment B: SNHD Public Notice

Attachment C:  Fact Sheet

Attachment D: Public Workshop Minutes (18pp)

Attachment E: Zoning Map - 1-Mile Radius

Attachment F:  Aerial View

Attachment G: Land Use Planning

Attachment H: Process Diagrams

AttachmentI: Corporate Details - Nevada Secretary of State
Attachment]: Business License(s)

Attachment K: Nevada State Business License
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Attachment A: Application for Approval to Operate a Recycling Center
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Attachment B: SNHD PUBLIC NOTICE
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FACILITY:

LOCATION:

Southern Nevada Health District

FACT SHEET
SOUTHERN NEVADA HEALTH DISTRICT
Solid Waste Regulation, NAC 444.641.3(b)

SHEAR FORCE DEMOLITION, INC.
Application for Approval to Operate a Recycling Facility

5001 Copper Sage Road
Las Vegas. NV 89115
(702) 644-6155

BUSINESS OWNER & Chuck Bailey Mailing Address: 3001 Copper Sage Road
OPERATOR: Las Vegas. NV 89115
Telephone: (702) 644-6155
PROPERTY OWNER: Las Vegas Metal Recycling. Mailing Address: 5001 Copper Sage Road
Inc. Las Vegas. NV 89115

W
m

OPERATIONS:

Telephone: (702) 644-6155

Shear Force Demolition Inc. occupies a 4.1 acre site. There is an office trailer on the site with three offices and
bathroom facilities for use by the approximately 20 employees. All salvage operations take place outdoors in
the various staging and storage areas. Site access and heavy use areas have concrete surfacing, many roll off
dumpsters, metal bins. drop boxes. and tanks are placed upon open ground. Containers holding liquids are
placed upon concrete pads with secondary containment thus limiting contamination.

The facility is designed to process all forms and sizes of metals: including both ferrous and non-ferrous. The
ferrous waste streams include end of life automobiles. refrigerators. washer/dryers. hot water heaters. plate
steel. structural I-beams, ete. Non-ferrous recycling includes various forms of copper. aluminum. brass. lead.
stainless steel, etc. Incoming items are weighed. and then staged for inspection. sorting. cleaning, sizing and
packaging. Employees use various types of heavy duty equipment such as excavator mounted hydraulic sheers,
or torches to cut metal into manageable sizes: conversely a large compactor is used to compress and bail
smaller items. The facility is designed to process about 400 tons of material daily and has a total holding
capacity of about 12.000 tons of scrap metal. company policy is to process and ship incoming items within 24-
hours.

POINT OF CONTACT: Stanley Jensen, Environmental Health Engineer/Supervisor

Environmental Health Division
Southern Nevada Health District

P.O. Box 3902

Las Vegas. NV 89127-0902

(702) 759-0656 or FAX (702) 383-1445

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT  Available for review by appointment. Contact Phyllis Crittenden. Administrative Secretary,

FILE

Environmental Health Division. Plan Review and Engineering Section. Southern Nevada Health
District, 625 Shadow Lane. Las Vegas (702) 759-0609. during the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.
Monday through Friday.
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(Page 1 of 18)

$oetbarn Havkla Hasiia Distarnt
P8

i
Shear Foree Demolition., Inc.
RECYCLING CENTFER APPLICATION
WORKSHOP
Southern Nevadu |Heulth District
August 22, 2007 -- 1:00 p.m.
PUBLIC WORKSHOP MINUTES

FUBLIC IR SENT Rahin Rakinan, pphance Director, Las Vogus Metal Reeseling
Tons Davic. 00 Posihear, Justice & Aisoc.

SNHD STAERL PRESENT, ennis ¢ amplll hybis Crittenden
Savley Jensen Kert Winz
Craig Lrskive

Uire vourksdiop began o 102 pm.

[ INTRODUCTORY REMARKS

Daenris Canphell, RS Actng Maager of the Scutnemn Nevada Fleahih D stric. Eavisnawntal
Hezhth Divis on Vigieeering & Plan Resiew Saction, welco ned snzadees o the wozkeao for
e applicition for appraval 1o operate irecyelig Facility i S601 Capper Sage Read.

Pavitl b conduetng th s warkzhop The prepose of i worishop tis monung iz W solicit
pudlic commants an ar application submitiee by Shea: Force Damolitivg 1o cpesate gty cling
Facility 21 Lus Vepas, Ard siace this is o public workshop itis required et we veeord al: of the
preceedings and enter all the comirents that we reecive this moming into the reeond “hat acs
seture U Board o Health at the public haaring which is scheduled ter September 27th,

Mr Canpael inttaduced himeel s the Solid Wasee saft: Ooeratinss solid Warse
Munuganent & Complianee D11 Scpersiner. Craig Lrskine: Ervizonmentad Health
Enzincer'Supenvisor. Stanley Jenson: Eavireamental Lea.th Specialiss. Keat Wiz, and
Aumnustrative Seereary. Phylles Conenden will be recarding m autes ul the worsshag,

Mz Camphe.d stated the warkshop was advertised by PUBLIC NOTIC): inthe - as Vegas
Review Journal for the public 10 nwke enmments.

L st of Shear Voree also inrocined sbemseh ze: V. Rubin Robinson, | as Vopas Mew)
Reeyeling und My Tom Dhvis from Jusice & Assoviates an cnvironmental and line wse
sonsulting 1imm who prepared the Shear Fores spplivation and warks for the propery awner.

A brskae, T appacation 15 tor docar Foree Incarporated. We've heer
hearing the property owner will be running “he operation. Wi i
the applicint ™
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Sheir Force Demelition. i
Public Waorkshep Minntes
Aupgast 22, 2007 Ml pow
Pacc 2at’ 28
Mo Rohiason: “Belbre a¢ fled or our busiicss license. Shear Foree was stil)
doing the vperatiox of the husioess. Our goal is 1o get the other
part cleaned up.”
A, Leshine: U0 ey S f thats pushi yihe ele i up. A-e vou aware that the
pruait is issued a1 specific nane™
Nor. Robinson *Our goul is o operate under Las Vegas Metal Reeve.ne.”
Mr Brkone: Are you ave that e pomt is issued o a saccisic enian 2
M Rubinson W thougis we bad o icense o longzim: wga. I's drageing on
andon...”
Mr. Frskine: “Unti) we issue approvel for tle permit 1o operate you roed © have
the business license.™
Mr. Rokinsan: SWETre wving oo i propeny cleared 1. We've thed tor
eaeny g o Uy e that ead goalin ollewing ull ke roles.
The censulting Hirzy said we pecd business licensz.”
- A Fishine: “IUs aeateh-2 2. vou 're nat afkewed 1o aperate until vou reecive our
!' hrsiness lieense
Mi. Rabinson: “Our coal s e jast clean up the propeny so we can teke oar

hailding to the next leve)™”

Mr. Campbel. sttted Stanley lensen would Bave more discussion o the topic ol bringing his
peoweny np o eamplianes sl e leoned the oor over 1o Stanley Jensen 1o disenss e review
prososs,

1. DESCRIPTION OF SNHD REVIEW PROCESS

Mr. Jensen disvussed the timeline of the applicat.on process, inchuding the 30.day inernal
rov.ew, 30-day public review. O memo and BCH commient perited. \r. lensen slated we
Fave posicd both the pablic natice and the fzct sheel on the SNHD web sile. e stated that we
ute now in the public revien process and will arcept pamments il Seprember 10,

Mr Jensen adso stated i we ashed il applicant w tollow ke Application Guide For Recy ching
tenter’s reguiring the application be puvom u certain wb luocd wd Shear Forez sy the
aprhication o the (A<l tabs, which iz clude all of the reguirements of repulation. Mr. Jensen
Jso stawd that we asked the applicant "o provide us with two capies ol ther applicavon i the
farmat tha: bas descrited in 1t e ecyeling apolicatios vaide, put inw 12bs A-l. Shear Ferce has
provided us with this intoriaton.
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(Page 3 of 18)

Shear Foree Damelition, fnw
Public Workskop Minutes
Augnst 22, 2007 - 1:00 pan.
Page3al 8

. REVIEW & COMMENT RESOLUTION PROCESS
M. Jensen tuenxd the cisenssion aver w Mr, Winz to go over internal conunents anl exp.ain tac
cisposition of them.

Mr. Winz staled he'd gone throggh ke pravided applieation aad pravidec a comments
worksheot that was made availuble w the public during the warkshop,  Mr, Winz staed thot
iteraq high'ighted in red cec items hat requins some kind of furthe- action by Shear Foree, M.
Winz cenmements are;

Comment #4: “ALH 4 we see i was stanped by a state of Nevinda certilied
professional engineer. Mr. Michael Naler. And. skipping ahes
quickly just 03 the sume vain al ¥13, P'm sorey a: #10, we also huve
AMr. Michacl Noer siwmping of Toh C, which is the report off
design lee the fucility. So those twu equirements huve been met.”

Comment #3 & 6: “Provl of ownership, Thal appears 1o be straighi-forvael. § 5 amd
86,

Cormment #7: “The reporc o dasign. The varous items 1hat are required: relative
locaticn, tralfc Row, storage arcas, acrsannel spacz, <hosc ace all
tescribad in the ext.”

Comiment @}l "Missing itz is a general lecation map. Sneenone will need Lo go
t the Tlark County Zoning Depatment and oliain a copy s map
that chay produce using their GIS system and il places yaue luility
in the center and draws a virele o mile ou: showing hos the
properntics gre zened and used i3 the near anca. Now | kaow .n the
text provided there wats & duser.plion that covered some ot that
informaton but we dha newt the actual Jrawing.”

(Comuent #13: *I"ve made u note the lacility is 50% paved. A saotm waler
pollution preventien alun was attached und there are u conple of
s that | propuse f considetacion. 1 note that u culbvert is
considercd as being installed and in red 1 placed consider placing 1
burm alony the narth side of the property or betier vet a hlack wal)
{v preelude run-on from adjaceat industrial properties. Thiz west
sithe ol the aroneny s bleek wall and the narth, ny
wlerestuncling s the 1low weuld be essentinlly northwest 19
aouthens: so o block wall on that wauld preelude any run-on 1o the
prupoty and then yuu wuald tihe cae uf shatever rainiail
impinges o3 the property thraugh tine lning or your storm water
pallution prevention plun,”
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Shzas Foree Deralitinn, Ine
Puslie Worksha) Mirutes
Angnst 23, 2CH7 - 10 pan,

Page 4 ot I8

)

Janvnent S

Jentnent 2l

Camment i 19;

Copment #21,

Cwinment 22

Comment £20;

Uomment £28:

Consent 230

Comment:

Vomment 235

Comntent §36:

“Capueiiy. 00 tons oy, Fo.al stozage 12,000 tans copuci.y,

"Dust. Odar. Litter. Taoze kinds of ttiems. A dusi control permiz
Fus beer issued. A water truch iy used. Again. 30% of the sitc is
paved. Cutting dewn en dust prahlems. As Iar as keeping 1ha
plave clenn = 4 <kid ctear nachine with o broam astashinent was
ceseribed and was degeribec us bring used daily 16 keop the site
cleen. And being a mictal reeyelu putrecibles are no. much of
coneern.”

“Lanc use. Suecial leril use was gramed by the Clars Cuunty
Depastent al Camprehensive Planning Dlacemtbwer 29, 1890,
Spucial land nse wag for ietal reeveling and see Jab 17

“Siawe the facilay does do bus.ness woth the gereral public. the
sipnage shown o he paciogrash provided in the application éoes
natagpzar o carry all of the neeessary inloemation. So signag:
wil nawd o be improved.”

w12 s reerp ol special lund axe.”

“Fauipment is #26. Equipment is sted 2mi phutographs were
pravidesl. That was a nice touch. As were phoingruphs o7 the
Lieility. Tralfic control is exseatiably iranie is esseatinlly coanollud
by a sigrmigee. Peaple enme inane way aad po out another way,”

“Lowployees ere schuoled in detecting unwaoted snutejats, special
siste. that son af thing.”

“Operating howrs are discassed i the ext need w2 adéed & the
sign.”

“Rucard-keeping, a little bit thready in thit arzna. Dnes ratappen
W e well deseribed in the wxi. Monthly propress reaant, shipping
logs. tickes. totals, Wl of kudings, those sort at iems we would like
to 50 examp es af.”

"Storcge. Need 1o supply 3 copy of the Clark Cousiy Fire Survey
form. Nowee Manmnasles are held on the sroperty ticre ney b o
State Fire Morshall requizement. Thae semathing that would ees
w ke locked e or discussion with the Clark Cou iy Fire
Departmient 1 Turther ceteerune any other equirements.”

“#36 Mentions what we'd Iie to sez incoming laads ar: inspeeted
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Shiear “oree Deawhiion, e
Public Workshap Minan:s
August 22,2007 - 100 pan.

Page S 18

Comrnm 338

Comntent #39:

Comment ¥4

Comnient #43;

Comment =16-

Comuncent ¥55:

Comment:

Comment:

Corunent #=54;

Comment #{0;

Preermiran on has Been made that no inappropriate items i re
included i then the materials are staged m the appropriae an
fer that txpe of vuterial ~

“Operating records. Aun, are nut deseribed ‘nche text. Sa thae is
something we would like w see a bedler ircalmont of ™

“Phe anneal recreling repart requirentents was st mentioed. |
don’threw i Rt you folks do provide that but it's centainly
sanetrire we'd like 1o sel”

“Closure The facility was estimated potential storage af 12,600
ons and cstitnated 10 per ton o neal everything off to Apas was
made. Persanally. 1'm not sure thas haaling the 10,000 wns up n
Apex voukl be done s cheaply as 1s put ito 1ext here bul we
certunly. well, we come along with that thousht deawn 1...”

I this section the application does not inclide minisum reguisite
thied purty estinates Or closing the zeility. Thiz one refiers a self
assessed closwie wiidh sebave, Ard owanhind pany esticioes
allowing for a weatas degiez of accurizy in determining ¢losure
costs and estaalish ng Tinane al assuraree.”

“Prapasa bond i S120.000 ac vet ta Le verilied ™

“Other i formation required we have a Departineat vl Air Qualily
peresil fur non enjor setionary scurses in #55.°

A husiness Ticense 0 Shear Feree expires 13.31.08. Based on
previaas disenssion. 'm gar ral sune wht o think or thar ®

“Firs peomits, Action is sequired. Apparently there was nothing
ram the 19e Depariment provided and then we aave a State of
Nevadn buriness livense.”

“ incerporated inty your notzdooy the Suie of Nevada Scerctary of
S:als business repert ... So. we've diseussal brietly kelore things
pot staried that you have areve ved 2 dismuntlers permic. Camainly,
s these are living Jucumenls we eculd lovk furnerd 1o the
additier of oew decuments, new permits, it Kiml of sformistisn,™

“Mz Michael Nuler stamping off “Tab € which is e rport of
dusign ter the Freility. So thase two regquirements have been met”
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Shaae Borey Desalition. lng
Pulic Wtkshop Mates

22307

tigeast 22, 2
Paee el IR

Comment #3 & o:

Coenument S0

Comitient:

Commen::

Lanimert:

Conunent =21

Cansien, B3y

Coneent:

Conineen.:

Comme sy 233

Corrman 739,

Corrmeet #15

Coreaent 746

=00 pan,

“Relanwve Weation wraflic tlow al) Jeseribed in text.”

TMissing item s 3 genenl location may. b oplazes @ ocivle in he
center and places a cirele o mile ou; and ol the busine: s in the
viciey T Kow you have the description. but ve nend the actial
disacape”

Enciles is 3% paved and storm aate is aitached

lhere are @ couple of times | propose Tor corsideratior. | note that
4 culver 15 beire considerad helag installed.  Pliscing o bunn o: a
krick wall to preclude sun-on on the side ol L proparty. The
nords Mow would de essentially rew 10 use 30 a bluck aall alene
that wodid preclude any weneon o the propeey. You wil, whe care
alany G vele the property (rrough 20:m water prevention plan.

“eing mezal. puniecivles are none of aur conzem.”

“Sinee he facility dees do business with the geoeral public the
signuge 0 the photogeaph does not conry all of the [JTUUTRENT o S TN T

Opentting boues are diseassed i e e, weed © have a sign.”

“Revord keepang Juss not apperr 1o be Jdeseribed within the texe.
bills o2 Ll s those thines we swonld ke 1 see exampies o7

“NCed e supaly copr of Clark County sunsey Suen.”

“Sinee yai will be ondhisg Danenables, may nead a Fire Marhsall
seguiten ent or disvussisn wth the Clark County Fire Departiment.”

“Inoming loads are inspected. Detzrmiamtion has beer wade. And
then the muterials ave daged in the approprize area for Gal Ll
anaterzals. g ey e nor describad in ths ext sa wi would
like 1o se a better treatment af that,”

“Was not 2acutionad - Doar’t ki, it in tact, vou falids v provids
that Pessonally T'm nat sure haubing 1300 tons up 10 Apen could

b dane as cheaply as vou putin the tex1.”

“Dues uet inchde micmom requisite chitd pary estimate i two
third parzy estitnates allow for o greater degree of ecenraey ™

“OUwer imfermation requirsd. We huve a Depanimen: of Air Quulity
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siear Fatee lemohtion, Ing
Jublic Waeks 1ep Minnies
August 22,2007 - 10 p,
fage Taf iR

permid and a busiacss livense “a Shew Fuice U expires 03318,
Bared 01 . rut sure what to tiink of that, There was nothing (rom
the five prisvided.

Comment 554-1: “You have a State af Nevica dusiness Lcenwe incarporated in yous
ntehank. Srese of Nevada. Secretany of State.”

Comament: "W discussed Liactly belore things o saned thar sen have
obtained & dismuntle permit. Lonk forwird to tie addition «f the
new dacument, aew pereits. inclading my comnients.”

Me. Canaprels 2shy il Re1e wese any more comments flom e public. Aller na comments were
rxade. Mr. Campbell apencd the floor ler corimerts fram s icead og this appl coien.
Additioaul sustf cennes fllow his scction.

IV SUMMARY & FINAL COMMENTS

Mr Carpacilasked if'there were 2ny other comment £om stll regording this spplication. le
then stated he Bad oze mioze question far Mr. Shin

M Carspoell “hwant o retum haik to he lisense, how vou'se paicyg 1o be
eperating. ) it gennahe Las Yega Metals Recyeling? Is that 2oy
o be eventually whit san’re hoped to be and diop the Shear Fore™

M Rabinson; “That s ¢orreer

Mr Canpoel) was justwonderio g Cunder this application vou conkl pul own
Las Vegas Netals Reg eling dba Sheer Fo-ce Bemo'ilion™

Mr. Brskine: “What fliey tiled with (ke Soepmary of Skte. .. 3 isean there's ro
documentation:, thut U sware o™,

Mi. Roliison. SO0 wha?™
Mr. Erskine: "0 you being Shenr Foree? You own Shear Faree.”
YIr Rokininn “We du net us o Shear Faree, finaudible commienty. We have a

month tomonth lzase with Shear Farce right now, We do the
opvnttion ot the Taciity while we're cleining up the hud. Asé. cur
long wer 2045 1519, yeu know, I'd like to aldress vees, the nonly
vs-on. Oue plan s 1o budd woup therz, o pul that reeyzling ity
mdoars at that tscilits. We're working with Nevada Powar bringing
POMCT 10 we Want to switeh. We dan't want o run our plani o2
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Pape s ol '8

A Leshine:

\

\

o rssine:

-
e

1o densen:

N

o
-

Mr Fragine.

AMr Jonsen.

M Robinson.

Mr Jensen:

L Rukinson,

Rabigsan;

Attachment D: Public Workshop Minutes

(Page 8 of 18)

divsed engine. Uh, we're right nos L ihink we're in he plunning
department sonme metals (o1 our drainage culvet. [ guess & 14 oot
w4 lant culvert thut swe're geing 1o be pulting in (he groand.”

[z Mr. Bailey going tn apper an any of these hearings? I3 bz gring
“oapaear at che heming befors the Board ¢f Health?”

“Yeak. And he, Chuck wouldve been here todiy too but we didn't
xnow that he wanld ..

“L v s lomg s vou lelks are awine that permiss anen’t
rrans wmable. Anc, Ul it's masically anotwr. zoing through the
permitting provess.”

“Essentially Qf yoo cecided w po ahesl and Fey Chuek out. sou
wanthd have k'’

“Our wim e poal ot thic praject.there was sa muay challenpes on
1hat zaece of propesty as you know that we siid well. = s just roll
up our sleeves and pet it cleansd Up a:d 0y w eet o anemd pozl oy
where cvervihiag is being done by wday's standards [l todus s
fulvs verses Lving off o yesterdays okiys.” And that's why we
suhmitted it the way did hecanse by 1he lime we'rz. .. Check is
uperaling the business befose so we're cleaning up the Jagd.”

“What you may wart (v corsider is consulting an attonmey v see tle
leyal cunzilicutions, buw. tnac basically, if sumchow vou ook over
Shear Foree Demulition Ine, alr as manag np members or
whittever, that wondd notrequire o sermit. | nean there shoul be
some way arumdit. 11°s what Tawant 1o insure is that wee dor " zive
the appraranee Get we're issuing the permit <a Shear loree
Demolicion, Ine., wink, wink. but it"s uctuatly Las Vegas Meual
gettirg “he permit, [5Cs Las Vegus Metal geding ihe pemit we
newd 1o hive some kegal documentstion that Lus Vepas Metals is in
here,”

“Another ihiagis Pm kind of canceined beciuse vou saic tha
¥ou're gonna be constructing a buikli sg liver afier you pet your
porow’”

“What we sajd is et the wopeny cleaned p [miean, we, firsl,,

“Yes. iz mv view thal weuld be 1 madificition ot a peanit”
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Shear Forc: Demalition, Ine

Fushie Wothshop Minutes

Aupuat 22, 2007 10 po.

Pape 20l 18

M Rabinson:

M. Crssine:

h.

i Dasia

h.

r. Camphs |

Ar Davis

v

Py

e, Lrskive:

Wiz Liavis:

(Page 9 of 18) W

“Yes. Uhat's what [de duy-in and day-ou, for the company is go
arsend und ry to make sure we' e up o he stadasls aml fullowing
Jiedbiys males Thae's why the fiest time we ever did it. We staried 1
Jie 2z au departnent and said okay where rre standing on this
aroperty bedivre we even purchase the land. And, swe knew there
were ehallenges belore us on that propesty. And, 1 think we've wade
Jreat strides and we alinest gat te whole thing Cleaned up on the
dround. WETRe 0 a paint \shuc NUW WC CARLL pour anvinore
cancrele Beeause we need to pul an cagineering permit,. We've
alrzidy et the engineering dene so when e d'al')agc dick van
comu i, So we can put it in mnd keep moving Bavard. Bul., ket me
werk or to ke iU “hat ) can siidsty vour equirements o make i3
scr Ut i cuse be tunsterable.™

s noticy 'cquin.nmu I just stating (st nght aow we'ne
wung permil -0 Shaar Foree. |<lon’. balievs iy the renulation that
there is uny previston (s rans.or p-.rmu That it’s basically if he
m\n.rshnrn the Snsiness clupges then it's a new paomit, it's rot

st modificadan,’

"W ay Lask o question pluase with repards to th?”
“Sure g9 shead.™

“Is thure any apponunity. w this pein:, based on s:hat Mr. Erskine
suid o chonge 013 Las Vopas Metal Reeyeling? Besuuse you suid
et Lae businzss license is anly needs o he upplicd for. That's no
what I remember the paidehines. §e puidslines said vou hed w
fave, as part of the qxplu.mor packape, a busiress Leense. shat's
why we did all ihis.”

“1 guess {t's werth duing un wphnauon wacre we hasizally. as vau
saidthere's ¢ catch-22, ()ur regila jons said vou gotz Iave 0
businiess livense, geta aormit. Tu Clarx County susiness licensing
sand You v 1o Fave g paenit e get a husiness Tiecnse. Sowe. s
long as vou uppls tor a business licznse, until it's approved you wil
e pracessed. At the anly sond.tion will be when your permis is
approved it will be eontingent upon you gelting u nuziness license
from Clirk Cuunty vied by virme nf getting v permit, they re woing
W iasae yeu die lusiness license™

“So going baek to my st gucshon. a we have the ability cow
belive ©e bzaring i Soprember i put this in Las Vepas name siace
we hove filed for a business licerse? And seeondd. vie inay have
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Shew Feree Demation, I
Iablic Worksion Mintes
Mugust 22,2000 = ) i p .,
Pase 10l 8

that business license brfore U bizaring date because we' v war tlhe
“iwd ol that process. Fven though s Gicen 1 s aine aonths g
Ihtough 1-e process.”

Mr Erskine: Tk that's mere something an atinmey would ke able 1o arsver
Aevise welve bl because this has heen put out in public as Shoar
Furce. Aad. T think the thisty Jay neticed ou Ut The eison |
neatiuncd talhing @ an tarmey is i this peerit is issted ta S sear
Force Demolitionand 1 as Vepas Metal Recyel.ng baeomes the
n:jority holder ol Shear Foree Demolition, Inc.. .10 w0 an
atorney. That's what I3y suying. Talk ‘o anatomey Hit, | would
“hink thae permic swonld be valid and vau would still he owning the
coantpany . Okay, ic just swoukln't be 13 the name ¢i' T as Vegas
Oanelition.”

M Davis: TWewould hzve liled 1his, and cor-ect e Rob.n if 1 vwiane, we
wauld filed this for - as Vegas Metal i we thought ae couti)
kecause of the dusiness livense isare 1% 4 ery clear s Batsen
have fohave a ausiness license hefore you file this. Wa vidvt have
sne of thase obvious)y ™

M. Jansen: “Ohay 20 he sitanon s thal beture we woukd issue the approval for
Operaticns. you would hive 10 ucqrine the busiress licensz, Tha
daesn’tmean o nieert 3 business license. We winld 10Rire you Lo
provide n=with aa upplication Ror tha: business license. Aed. n
mwst zases, i1°s ap o the loval jurisdictions w hove tie mandates sl
33 torth for t3a1 pactice L Dusiness license.

I i et youte zo.ng Farvomd 16 Skoar Faree amd vox're poing to
L timsierming Srem Shear Poree or gnother compans. Then we
swould luve 1a ga throcgl o madification, which 1s in our view:, may
oF My no: requine poing, hack (o the bowrd fer cpproval, Ard. the
regulations are nal clear. If van look ut the segulations w section 14
and &Y

M. Rodinson: “You think our problem. Crais, is e 3C day netice periosd?”

S, Feskine "Wl Tmean @'s the lagaliies oF it Thirk thee every Ding's 201¢
out as Stear Foree Dertacition, Ine ™

M. Sensey “Laok i seaion Uhand L7
N Brsbine: “Iwas under i perm o be transferead . And, s, Bul i°s savs i

considered a maditica onand permit moditications da have 1a go
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Fublic Woerkshop Minutes
A 2007 - 100 pm

tape 1ol 8

A Rabinson:

Sve Lrshie:

Mr. Jensen:

Vi Robiron,

Mr. Eeskine:

A, Camabell:

Mo, Rabiason:

Cansultant.

Mr. Ershine:

Me Jenzen

Mr Erskine:

Attachment D: Public Workshop Minutes

(Page 11 of 18)

tuough the 30 day totice apaiz.”

“Oxiy ot least we won't have w he cancernes. with the 9 menth
Bl

Lring?

lCwould reqaire penand ink changes o your upplication. And. o
course. any modilcation o vour applicacian such as pulting a
tuilding that is todshere would requize chimyes W your plan of
cesign and plan ol opeibion. Bewuse tns . ol our inspections ase
geared woward what vou gt inra vour plan ol operations.”

Page 9.

“When saatz b placoriginlly there swas @ hupe amount we tried
> congquer ters ad i aas hand o see e deautful paintng
vieerneatd the pilz. So we' e perting 1o the point, And we're
coming up with ideas. L iink i was just last week we got the
eagineering for the culvert what was actually geing w go aciass
someone else’s property originully. We got that moved so ic's an
cur plapery.”

“Well. [ gvess iUl 1y then it doing the modification at a laer cate.
IC] just be 2 mannee of holding ancther workshop. in 2l likelibood,
and gairg tmth ™~

*Se move it lurwurd as Sheer Cozee Demalition ac this sime wnd &
you need 1o rake maditiantior . chanye of ownership.

“Answe s question. So il we'se i the (a8t stages ol getling o
tiue Fire Deprriment, which is the last division for the business
oftice. Lihunk they 're doing inspret ons.”

*The alloss - apinsprection is sepposes! 1o ke this & lemoon. So
we're nearty there. So lets say they all iinnelible) and everviaing
gocs hack to the business license panple. Now, will they grant us a

an

austress lizensc wtil they get e basiness penmil”
They, ir all, az a recveling faciliny tiey L.

“They bas 2 tasued, viey've asher ug or vsually Craig e sipn oif cn
it i swe iove avervihieg thut we wane, ©

“Uh. veah. you see the tliing is Chad Connty dases net issiae a
neeve'ine center Dosiness icense Ty igzne vore a meveler
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Shear Fore s Denralition. o
Puslie Vadhshop Mmntes
Angust 22,2607 - 1:CW p.,

Pagc 120118

M Robasun.

M, Jensen:

M1 Criiine:

M:. Janzen:

Nr lasinsoa-

Mr. Frskire:
Mr. Campacl;

My, Leskice:

r, Rubinson:

Mr. Lrskine:

Attachment D: Public Workshop Minutes
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susicess Leensa™

‘Phings have changel throughow tie lasi few years. [t was, Kind al’n
chuilenge 1o tollow thit around,”

17 you Ld 0 MRF they wauli) s ixene, 125 actuadly v
wiscellaneous sales and service business license unt.| you ot -he
bu.Iding built and so forth. Recycling exntes dous avi raguire o
bu lding in Clark County itcould he waverce . Because af that, as
-ong 15 ¥ou huve 4 locaion whciever. | think il cun be 2cquired i
‘ong as we sige nil”

-

“Ome wary o angzier. unee yoa gel the penuil approved, vou will
have 2 Business lizense o: in the interim or shortls ticrsziter,
because they. we both sices teeognize the calch-22 and we're irying
1o nzke it work for the business persan zunght m tae meddle. ™

“We've bear. working with Moke Onwell awl he's (inuudible.™

“Yau think we should muke the name change now or heep
proceeding 23 we a0zmal.y Jo?”

“I wenlhl eeommend staying witls.., ™
~Stay the course,™

~May the conrze berinese the announcements ane cut und we'll just
have ta do the modilication pracedure, i and, at the tirae wher
vou're rewcly 1w vome forth as Las Vegus.

“Ouer plans aze right now. & r. Bailey, he's geing to be warking for
us 4ller this swhnle projects aets done. Prodlem is just tia he b o
preblzi and wr had to come in cnc haip him see the light acte end
of 1 el

“We're just happy that, ther wus u lire there in 1996, enc we™re fust
happy that stuff finally...we aot slmost all of the gluz. | think we've
already reponted what I'v2 wore 0 v 1. The evicnsion sbould be
there. Welve 2zl y noved 50 ouch since e was tavirg rouble.
Sametimes it was geing inte bis yurd and this dme, you hnow,
land{Eil, ulso a eollection with Apes. We'te one of Republic's
largest custonters lere an the west coast 5o we get the hest passinie
pricirg Aoy anve. Actua.ly w2 Fave a ruch materia. tor thens.”
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Thlie Werkshiop Minutes

Ayt 22,2007 -
DN T

A fensen:

Mo Eobinsa:

Uonsalting:

M. Kobinsoy

AMre, Wirte:

M Davis:

Mr Jensen:

Ll py

(Page 13 of 18)

“The waly problem with that is we would like « 1iard fpany esunzate
bocause they don'tget the sume discount Lt vou wourd have sa the
estinutte would be based on kiving semebady cthar than sourse] ©
come in azd elean itup, And. that’s kind ot

“And, that’s 12000 zimcacy of recyelable mictal $o abint's not ey
a waste. than s warth meagy.”

“S0. £ we leave the duars open vou wouldn 't bave i problem.”

“Sorve uf our serup nctal thulweve taken vver the pears we'll wal
inand Dere mighl be a fouracee site liks Gis one. And, they're
APErAInE e Juslige slamp beearse is sttt they ve piled up 1))
the st they dan’t think they can’t get rid of behind them and just
kird ol work themsclves o a carer. 1's ken 9ne o e vears o
getintoa ul fledged reeve.ing facility where 1the material moves.
Our owaer’s poal is ol the end of every day o shoot a canron of
and not het any scrap metal. Beeanse we Jun't grake maney atier
we buy it and pile Stap. We don't buy it speenlative, vwe hzow wiie
we cinsell teday. That'e why we repor. that it won't be therz iore
thun 24 heurs. Becausz wsually se don’t want assigavents. hat's
thz nnly timse well be chore 24 bows. T ehink we're unning eigly or
niee Intzks maving matcrial ether than serap metal i process g ™

“Likink inmy conzment Tuse he gualifier Tz argument sske. | can
200 i G materials going w Apex. Thay won J indesd 3o 10
apother recyveler amd wonzy will be minde. Bt for te sake of
argwnent. of we wers hauling 12,000 2ons i Apax what wauld the
tipoing fee b2

“Ma Lask a fallaw up question’? Arsd, 1'm not saying that we'se
going 1o da this ban E warted © daoss wiether we lnve the option to
do this. ITwz wanted 1o ss.iey gears here ad put the application 1
the name ol'Las Vegas Reeveling, can we o that and have another
30 day review periad where it's noticed with a nes name which
would kack us 30-604yx and agan. Um0t sure, we haven'teven
walkesd abuut this. I'es rotsure th's is zome hing we woule want o
do bt 2o & ¢ have the vplion w do that?”

“We're past het. We swguld Bave to pull it om 1e Beand meenng.
I would probably delay us o month. 3t you can pull your
application anstime il we could yo with it e Qetabier. It wonld
prebobly he ie October ancd then indverise it ™
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Shear Feree Demuoatien, Ine
Jublic Varks 1op Minules
August 12, 2007 - 1:6Q p.
20 laul'18

M. Riohitwen: “A¥e would huve By have anotaer worsshop?”

Mr. Campbell: “Tha’™s cuseet. We'll get w see ciel other agzin.”

Mr Davis: “So tha. is ar oprior it ws choess 12

M. Prscine: “Yeah, you: won'd havs 10 co u sumital en he application where

everyliing says Sheur Fares, you'd bave tu changa it to. provide us
with wother anpll;aurn with the chaages o ahe aapligation ™

M1 Wiaz. " LS s, 10 many ways, reesiniseent of Nevada Farest Prodi cts.
They were owred 1y a Mr. Smit:. They wenre purchiassd by znothe:
ety and the news purchases 1 ume in and koug.t his business Jock.
stk und burel and hasically susmitted a new 1polization, went
before the hiard Lre cveryniing wos Laker care of that way. Se.
guesz iy Jghtisos we sid, carlicr, sty Sie conrse,™

Mr. hesaine: ~What's your cutn fdite ifthey need 10 notify o o ol it lrom
the board, th: 7 of Septembe:?™

Mr. Iinsen; “Tiae 16 ar 1% because of the 'mpc!\'n‘lr Tl thiag is tha. the
wity we work, Tkin< ir's like s 2" v 8% waukl be the cutof) pcin:
tor thx ()c.ohel Decause we hinve 1o hove a tirey day, | thiak it's
ke tie 8" of Octaner andl e we need two days o nwrpur.l ©all
n; camunents. Then that would ntake it ik the 12 o5 the . the
107 il bz the iy wer need i utoour lep,al prople. They need swo
days and | thied. it's like the 16% pr 17 that we need w puhlish all
of -h: meros 10 thw buard and slutf.

\r. Rohinsoen; "t sounds 1ike though, it myght ke bemer (o skiy the courss the way
we're gning Al 1hs way threugh. Gur nlans Lp o du.c s ‘o still have
Mr. Getty working und then go through the radifemion process,
Because the whole idea is 1o gorshar enc resc 1"

My Jensen: “Whit Wy cossmncndati:n is 10 you, it soands like yau're wing 1o
tuikl a building. £ you Ruiid a kui ding you're gom'- 2 have o go
thraugh the swue process anyway. S, why don’t you just wail until
vou decide you're gonna do the building and do 1ke medificatiang a
the seme t mz you got iwa oF yonr faneerns ol onc time. Sounds
Lke you're gaing 1o 2o tlwough Ui pravess anyway. Ir weuid ve
cheaper thut wey.™

Kz Rohinson: “Nuthing's baea cheap on this proiect.”
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Shear Fuzve Lemslitiug, Ine

Attachment D: Public Workshop Minutes

Public Workshup Minutes

Anangt 7Y WMDY

Page 15018

LY PR SIS Y N

Mr. Rolinso

NMr, Campaeli

Me. Robinsw:

IRELNTRT]

(Page 15 of 18)

“Tae thng is il you decice vou want w hurld acother huilding righ
row, we would have to wait util the building 15 5unlt because that's
part ol vour application which i3 condition oI ....docs that make
semse? Inmy view you'l want to stast daing it cight away. You'll
wanl lu ged s permmit. So aa abead

"W wark on the sower fiest and then we st below growne amd
we Il get the ground cleared up dien we'll beild whetever needs
he done. Our goal is o et to the point that we have a2 madern
reeyele lacility for serags netal done by 1oday's standards and not the
old sehueol method of runaing n nperstion ™

“Ls there uny other commans® Theve a couple of comments. Siace
Wiy pou somove it funvanl as Sheur Foree Demolitien. Inz. sor
this particula: koasd at healh mecting. W2 wall require that Ve
Bailey be there 10 mawer quertions from the haard of heah, Amd
because itis @ recve ing center and | was looking at your sperciions
one nf te things that they listed on there is that vou aceept copper.
And we lave at leas: twe menbers of the haard of health that sy
very concerned about cuppar thells. And une of the things . they
will ask vow they'llask you aw da you funzlle eopaer cuming 19
anil youneed o e eble to address their eoncerns a that poing. ]
miean vou can 12l e pow,”

“As an incustry, we've taken a bad image ait becuuse some of the
nolyements of sume af aur least, seine ol our competiiees, We're
involved cn a national level. acinl'y Jeoarge Adams is going w be
the president with ISRL. Which is the [ostitule of Serap Incustries.
Al right now we're working wa a national level on this problem.
Things that we've done locally threngbuan seme af ane facilities we
huve an alert mee xanism atongest those of us that are invalved in
this program, A lotof'the serep il indust-ies, we' il send out like.
e gays. Oregon’s g & big problem cause 1 gata ot of then
aotices Frem Oregor. Things it we ve dang 13 we have a vard in
San Dicgo and the Naval facil ty there wos having some very hig
inlemal problem. We opened up our Eiility, we cul.ed our local
peaple and they came down aud it's siill goirg up the ladder. [n he
new systeny we're actully insolyed in uctuzlly sakes a photograph
of *he persom gelling e naenial, o photagraph of the mo erisl iselr
and a photograph o the sales ticket. And. it alt inzo-poreates right in
since yesterday ot DHW 0 Anahenn. 1ve guys se ling o whale
bunch of tohnewn euer al and we got them held loag cnough,
accnuse of the alert mechanisoy. hose guss pol arrested
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Shear Fugee Damnlition. Inc
Aublic Work<iop Mintes
August 222007 - LCO pan.
Page 16 06708

S0 we o800 very progressive, we want ko werk with the putlice
depastment. We vt w work with... Likink the Irvine police zame
120l was laking for hit and run puy and tey though: he might be
gt et rid of ke can And, L sid we 1 hewe hold nn s he
Was coning o us, so b said let me notify evervhady. So we cont ot
anatee te all e oue members ard us wilh was o memker of the
Task Force tha is tiehting sore o e 2ig problem that we ot LBy
The waty, COpper’s nat good. yau want (o go 2ar e nickel. Vickel is
S290 Dan't wli unyhody ™

Mi. Rahinson: “Saness steel. Sairear go o caaper, whene's the nizkel?
M. Camphell: “OKiy. pood. We just wantzd tociahe sute Uil you goye are

prepared . Becanse [ Rnow they have asked 1nat questione.”

M. Campbell reminded eversane thit 1535 gpplicaticn 8 scheihsled 1o vis belre the Soutlern
Neveda Traivies Roced of Healthon Thussday, Soprensdes 277 41 0:00 2.m. at there regwar
meeting inthe Clemens Rovins Me. Campbell asked My, Robinson and M. Hailey 10 be pneaent
I ARSI uastinns

V. ADJOURNMENT
Mr. Campke 1 thoked evers one tor attending 1he workshoap ard adioumed the procesbngs
139 p.m.

Preparedd by Phyllis ritenden
SN Administrative Secretary
st 0L 2N

Atcheepts

Aticluzens 1: Sign ‘n Sheet
Artachtrent 2; Agenda
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Attachment D: Public Workshop Minutes

Shear Fa e Denwditian. Ine
Fuhlic Werkshop M
August 2202007 - 1:00 p.m

(Page 17 of 18)

Fappr 13 00" R

Atachment D; Palilic Workshop Dliouics

(ALlaciuocnt 1ol 2: Sign Lo Shweet)

g sy ok 01 Loatiion
WORKSHOPS
‘Nom
D] P G EC e Twur s
Shcat Force brmailtine ins

« B T Ruels. ) - ry -
Hane fpriat] | Tlle | pusiresmiagency Pheces ¢ —_E.rail addrens
Jerri e ) l'\:t o€ Managy §|mu-m.’|‘wIl:a:"!‘.)llllf eay. I [ sonee spectdzaliey |
£ _Teuviarmanatt mg ot buj i i 89 oid O NV -
Tem O W T ""T‘;ll!lvl I o R Caarharere rimyg
arFever Seveor n2alei e M2 icegagd v
Cagtl s Crate en ST NAL e A34ia SHID levastrdeggrit e
i Srrare s menlatHaaER Srenialal ) ThAN — e
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Shear Foree Demo ition, Ine
Pulliz Wokshop Mimes
Avgust 12,2007 [0 wm.
Pase 15 of 18

Allachment B Patlic Workishup Minuies
PAttnchm ot 2 ol 2: Agenda)

AGENDA

WOKRKSHOP
Shear Farce Bovedinaon b
(R HILIG [ S HTE

v, ey

22007 L o
Haverhol th Lerier
L e T U 3
o Ahadiw lare, Las Ve, 5% 3 e

Wb s s

Batrodturte = Koruele Prevanss il :
Luavebiumnanat el e mp S lunaper
Sotalirca by Heali 1 LTS N RE A ) S TY

Mrodier o SN ) “hseeenayg & Pl B seew s,

Phedvigr o < USSR Iaeviow 1y g Ty Jepna Tavmemicat |oesty
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Attachment F: Aerial Map (Info Mapper)
LpenWeb [ Nappon, Daia  ASP

Il Map Click:

I Select Proparty Zoom In % Zaem Out Pan ¥ Muuwsure

=
<
o ;
o 2

; -

{_
I.‘""...

, i

il F
s voehickons s opeons eh anpnhiiiaspaweien ZoemOde view=Clarh ooy Aomng& pe MonaParcel=4 ROW 1

Attachment G: Land Use Planning (Page 1 of 5)
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o ]
Department of Comprehensive Planning

Current Planning Division
503 B8 Grand Central Pky « PO Box §51744 - Lss Vegas NV 8015851744
(702) 4554314 -« Fax (102) 455 3271

John L. Benloge, Orucin  Baitdi Gemovdas, Assistamt Jiractar

NPT S I I T S S A S O B RS U
T (T IR AL RCTION I BRI

1 WAL AL TN (AT L W AR AT L

May 3., 2002

I
I

Lena Leate Cotporation
I 4001 Capper Szge Read
i Las Vegas, NV 89115
|

REFPERENCE: UC-1435-99 (ET-0,02-02)

On the dale indicated abave, a Notice of Fna. Acnon was filed with the Clark County Clerk, Commitsion
I Division, prsusrt to NRS 2780235 and marking th: eammezcement ot the twenty- five (25) day lipiation
] period spcified thervin.

The above refezented appticaiin was pressntzd ocfore the Clark County Boud uf County Comaisnencs

at theit cegular meeting of May 22, 2002 snd was APPROVED sul jecz bo the conditions lised below and/or
\ an e ottached sheet. You will be requirec o comgdy with alt conditions prior to the iasusnce of a buildirg
! pemit or o tusiness license whickcver occurs (bat.

i mits to commenee, compleie ur revicw this approval apply only to this spreific appl:cation. A
property may have gaveral afproved appiicitions on il. each wilt have its own expiratica date. Jtis the
applicant's responsibilisy to keep rach applicanen Surrent.

i CTOINTITIONS: Subject to on2 additional year fo review the variances; cumpliznce with prevlons
conditlors; apd all applicable standard conditions for this applicatlen type. Applicant is advised that
any ehange In circumstances or regulations ls Justification for the denial of an cxtenston of time.

| musd or COUNTY
' Ao FERXERA,
! WOKNE ATKINTOH GATES + LN F5ANY |
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.
l 05/92/02 BCC AGENDA SHEET
METAL RECYCLING COPPER SAQE ST/SMILEY RD
| (TITLE 29)

: APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

UC-1435-99 (ET-0102-02) - BANKER'S FINANCIAL TRUST:

VARIANCES SECOND EXTENSION OF TIME 1o cammence the following: 1)
permit a (cmparery manviactured trailer A/ an office; 2) reduce side vard
sctbacks; 3) waive requlred landscaping; 4) waive paved parking; and 5)
waive trash eneclnsure requirements in conjunction with an existing scrap metal
amlvage yard on 2.8 acres in an M-2 (Industrial) Zone.

Generally located on the wes: side of Capper Sage Strect and epproximately
900 fest sauth of Smiley Road within the SW1/4 Section 32, Tuwnyhip 19 Suuth,
Range 62 East. WKtc

RELATED INFORMATION

APN:
123-32-301-0)4

VARIANCES:
1. Permit 8 temporary manufactured wrailer nx u office.
] 2. Reduce the side yrrd setback to 3ix fect where 20 fcet nminimun is
required.
| 3. Waive the required six {cet of landscaping along strect frontges.
4. Waive the required on-gite paving.
| §. Waive the required trash erclosure.

MASTER PLAN/LAND USE GUIDE:
1974 GENERAL PLAN - INDUSTRIAL

DACKGROUND:

Project Description .

The original application was approves in December 1999. An extension of time
fer the use permit and tae variances was approved on appeal to the Beard of
County Commissioners (BCC) in April 2001 subject to one year tn cammernce the
use permit and the variances, The applicant has commenced the use pecoit
for tke salvage yard but has not abtained the needed Inspectons for the
mubile office trailer so the issue before the BCC is the variances.

i Surrounding Zoning and Land Use
: Tne property to the north, south, and east arc zonsd M-2 and are developed
| with industrial (calvage) uses. To the west is property within the City of

North Las Vegas which is also developed with an {ndustrial use.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The spplicant shall demonstrate that the proposed rcguest meets the goals and
purposes of Tizle 29.

Analysis
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Attachment G: Land Use Planning (Page 3 of 5)

Cusrett Planning .
Cireumstances in the enmmunity have not substantially changed.

Stnf! recommends approval.

If this request is approved, the Board ancfor Commissiorn firds that the
application s consistert with the siendards and purpose cnumerated in the
Comprehensive Plan, Title 29, and/or the hevads Revised Statutes. P

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: ‘

Current Planning < i
Subject to one additional yeas 20 review tha variances; and all applicable
standard conditions for this applicatian type. Applicant is advised thar any
change in clecumstances or regulations Js justification for the denial of an
extension of time.

Public Works
Compliance with previous conditions. (emh)

TABSCAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTBSTS:

APPLICANT: Lenu [case Corporation
g.;N'srACT: Lena Lease Corporation, 5001 Copper Sags Boad, Las Vegas, NV
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N
!u

|

é ¢

UPDATE
METAL RECYCLING : COOPER SAGE ST/SMTLEY RD

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

UC-1435-99 - LENA LEASE CORP:

HOLDOVER USBE PERMIT for s recycling facility in canjunction with an existin
scrap metel salvage yard oa 2.8 aeres In an M-2 (Industrial-Withuut Dwelling
Zone.

VARIANCES for the following: §) permit a temporacy manufactured (mobiis)
traller as an office; 2) reduce side yard sethacks; 3) waive regui
landscaping; 4) woive paved parking; and S) waive trash enclosure
requiremants. Generelly located on the wast side of Copper Sage Strect and
approximately 900 feet south of Smiley Read within the SW1/4 Section 32,
Township 19 Soutk. Range 623 Bast. MKsa

VARIANCES:

1. Permit a temporacy manufactured (mobile) trailer as an office.

2. Reduce the naide yard sotback (o 6 feet where 20 feet mininum is
requlud. .

3.  Waive the required 6 feet of landsceping alomg sireet frontages.

4. Waive the required on-sice paving.

5. Waive the required trash enclosure.

APR: 123-32-301-014
MASTER PLAN/LAND USE GUIDB: 1974 GENERAL PLAN - INDUSTRIAL

BACKGROUND: This is a Clark County Pudblic Response Otffice enforcement
item. The plans show an existing sslvage yard on 4.1 acres. The applicant
indicates that the recycling business will only ber on the southern 2.8 acres of
the sitc. The applicant will be reating bins for the purpose of recycling
scrap metal. UC-I20-76 & UC-D12-76 were approved for autu salvage and wsuto
wrecking yords on thiz sftc. The spplleant submitted for similar uses and
viriunces per UC-1091-96, The Doard of County Cummisgioners denied that
applleation on appeat. The Clark County Public Reponse ffice issued 2
citation requesting the applicart to ciean up the large stock piles of poarbage
on the site. This Jocation was the subject site of a garbage fire that burned
for several days. The adjacent properties are zoned M-2 with similar uses.

PRELIMINARY STAFE RECOMMENDATIONS:

CURRENT PLANNING: Stuff has found no showing of .a legel hardship to
juslify cthe variances as cequired by code. It i3 incumbent upon the opplicant
to prove a legal hardchip at this time. The Clark County Puablic Response
Office has recently inspected the sjte and indicates that the site has been
cleaned up. Staff helieves that a recycling business would be a cormpatible usc
in this industrial area; however, staff is concerned with the previous lack af
performance by the applicant and previous incidents on the property.
Further, staff is conceracd with this site hecoming a landfill; therefore, seaff

40
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o )

UPDATE
METAL RECYCLING COOPER SAGE ST/SMILEY RD

PUBLIC HRARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNBR/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-1435-99 - LENA LEASR CORP:

HOLDOVER USB FERMIT for a recycling facility in corg‘uncdon with an existin,
scrap metal salvage yard on 2.8 acres in an M-2 (Induserial-Without Dwelling
Zone,

VARIANCES for the following: 1) permil u iemporvary manufectured (mobflc)
tradler as an office; 2) reduce aide yard aetbacka; 3) waive required
landscaping; 4) waive paved parking: aond 5) walve tragsh enclosure
roquiroments. Goncrally locsted on the west side of Capper Sage Strect and
approximazely 900 fect south af Smiley Road within the SWi/4 Seection 32,
'J‘Pownshlp 19 Souch, Runge 62 East, MKasa

RETATED INFORMATION:

YARIANCES: .

1. Permit u tempurary mapufactured (mobile) truiler as an office.

2. Reduce the side yord setback to 6 feet where 20 feer minimum ic
required.

3. Walve the required 6 feet of landicaping along sireet frontages.

4. Waive the required on-gite paving.

5. Waive the required trash cnclosure.

APN: 123-32-301-014
MASTER PLAN/LAND USE QUIDG: 1974 OENBRAL PLAN INDUSTRIAL

BACKOROURD: This is a Clark Counnty Public Responsc Otfice enforcement
item. The plana show an existing salvage yard on 4.! acres. The applicant
indicates that the recycling business wiil oniy be on the southern 2.8 acres of
the site. The applicant will be renting bins for the purpose of ucayclins
scrap metal. UC-120-76 & UC-U12-76 were approved for auto salvage and auw
wrecking yards on this site. The applicant submitted for Similar uses and
varlances per UC-1091-96. The Board of County Commissioners denied that
opplication” on oppesl. The Clark County Publ Reponce Office issued 2

tation requesting the applicant to clean up the large stock piles of garbage
an the site. s location was the subject site of a garbage fire that burned
for several days. The adjacent propertics are zoned M-2 with similar nses,

PRELIMINARY STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

CURREBNT FLANNING: -Staff hus found ne showlng of .a legal hordship to
justify the vaiisnces as required by code. It i3 incumbent upon the applicant
to prove s legal hardehip at thia wime. The Clark County Public Response
Office has rccently inspected the site and indjcaten that the site has been
cleaned up. Staff believes that a r::?ding business would be s compatible use
in this industrial area; haowcver, ataff is concerned with the prevwous lack of
erformance b¥ the applicamt and previous incidents an the property.
gunher. staff is concerned with this site bocoming a landfill; tkerefore, suwaff

ac
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Attachment I: Corporate Details

Carporalionn DeGins - Secrn: v ar Siale, Nevada

SHEAR FORCE DEMOLITION, INC.

Business Entity Information

Satese A
b
. lifying Srate .
!_ ) Mananger By |

NV

Activo on 212172005
Domestie Carporauon _

Evp raton Rake:

Poge b2
fig Dale | 122014892 T -
. Corp Number | C14268-,997
it et Q¥ eres Nues | 1203442007

Resident Agent Infcrmation

17201 W_LAKE MEAD BLVD

! Namre | BAGSESS & HARKER Acdross 1
Addrese 2. | STE 210 ~ Cuay: | LAS VECGAS
Sl [NV . Zip Cede: {99128
Prara: Fax:
Cmal; tiziling Addrzss 1

Wa lng Address 2.
Wailirg Seadr

M ajiing 7i,1 'f.p(!c- i

faling City

—_—— e
Financal Information

| No Par Share Count: IQ.SO0.00

Cipital Arrount. [ 50

{No stock records found for this company

Officers
Socrotary - CHARLES M BAILEY
Addiess 1. | 5021 CCPPER SAGE STRFFT

I™ Include Inactive Offizers

Arvlreey 2:

City: | ILAS VRGAR

Zir Cade' 182115

Stata: | AV

V'.:nun(fy_:_

Status:  Activa

msils

 Birectar -CI ARLLS W BAILCY

Addss 1 | 5001 COPFER SAGE STREET T adaress 2. -
I~ — Cily. | LAS VEGAS Stst . NV
' Zip Code 89112 Uoun: ' N
. $taws: | Active _ Esni T T
_Prosidont - CHARLES M BAILEY T
Addicrs 1: 15001 COPPER SAGE STREET ~ TRwdress 27
—_ City:, LASVEGAS Stare: | NV
Z:p Codde.: | 88715 _Cntntry: . ;
. Status: | Aciive Emci. - ‘
Troasuter - NANCI A SAILEY
Addresz 1: [ 5001 COPPER SAGE STREET adromn 70
City | .AS VEGAS Stats- | NV B
Zip Code: 39115 _ T annlny ) T T
Status: |Active . ~ Email: ) A

Actons\Amendments 7
Acl on Tygae: | Arlicles of Incorporation

Dacoment Numbor: | C14409-19£2.001
Filo Cate: | 12/201992
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Attachment K: State of Nevada License
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